

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-2524

MARIA N. GARCIA,

Appellant,

vs.

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

ON QUESTIONS CERTIFIED FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS, ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, CASE NO. 05-14720-FF

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Irene Porter, Esq.
Mark Hicks, Esq.
Hicks & Kneale, P.A.
Attorneys for Appellee
799 Brickell Plaza, Suite 900
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 374-8171 (phone)
(305) 372-8038 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14

ARGUMENT.....14

 I. THE POLICY LANGUAGE CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY
 LIMITS COVERAGE TO VICARIOUS OR SECONDARY LIABILITY
 FOR THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE NAMED INSURED OR A
 FAMILY MEMBER.....14

 A. Courts Around the Nation Interpreting the Policy Language hold that
 in Cases of Joint Tortfeasors an Actively Negligent Party is not Liable
 Because of the Insured's Acts or Omissions, But is Liable Because of
 its Own Acts or Omissions.....17

 B. Florida Courts, Along with the Majority of Jurisdictions, Hold that
 Less Restrictive Language – "With Respect to Acts or Omissions of
 the Insured" – Limits Additional Insured Coverage to Vicarious
 Liability.....29

 C. The Prepositional Phrase, "But Only" or "Only If" is Not Necessary
 in This Case.....38

 D. Garcia's Reliance on Cases with Different Language Fails.....46

CONCLUSION.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Federal Cases

<i>Canal Ins. Co. v. Earnshaw</i> , 629 F.Supp. 114 (D. Kan. 1985).....	18, 27
<i>Canal Ins. Co. v. T.L. James & Co., Inc.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 225 (S.D. Miss. 1995).....	18, 28
<i>Consolidation Coal Co., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 406 F. Supp. 1292 (W.D. Pa. 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dillon Companies, Inc. v. Royal Indemnity</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (D. Kan. 2005).....	44, 45
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Regis Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 WL 164268 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	45
<i>McIntosh v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 992 F. 2d 251 (10th Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Merchants Insurance Co. of New Hampshire, Inc. v. U. S. Fidelity. & Guar. Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 1998).....	13, 37
<i>Sprouse v. Kall</i> , 2004 WL 170451 (Ohio App. 2004).....	18, 27, 28
<i>Sun Co., Inc. v. Brown & Root Braun, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 8864 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	38
<i>Virginia Electric and Power Co. v. Northbrook Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 1055940 (Va. Cir. Ct 1995), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> 475 S.E.2d 264 (Va. 1996).....	43
<i>Vulcan Materials Co. v. Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 1263, 1265 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	17, 19, 20

State Cases

<i>Acceptance Ins. Co. v. Syufy Enterprises</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 557 (Cal. App. 1999).....	13, 36, 43
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Security Forces, Inc.</i> , 347 S.E.2d 903, 907 (S.C. App. 1986).....	29
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 459, 467-468 (Fla. 2005).....	24
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29, 34 (Fla. 2000).....	35
<i>Casualty Ins. Co. v. Northbrook Property & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 501 N.E.2d 812 (Ill. App. 1986).....	31, 32, 38
<i>Coney v. J.L.G. Industries, Inc.</i> , 454 N.E.2d 197 (1983).....	26
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 707 So. 2d 733, 736 (Fla. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 707 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1998).....	7, 30, 31
<i>Excelsior Ins. Co. v. Pomano Park Bar & Package Store</i> , 369 So. 2d 938, 942 (Fla. 1979).....	35
<i>Fircrest Poultry Farms Co. v. State of Oregon</i> , 728 P.2d 968 (Or. App. 1986).....	45
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Penn America Ins. Co.</i> , 654 So. 2d 276, 278-79 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Government Employees Ins. Co. v. Novak</i> , 453 So. 2d 1116, 1117 (Fla. 1984).....	15
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 18, 23-24 (Cal. App. 2003).....	40

<i>Houdaille Industries, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 374 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1979).....	24
<i>Jones v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 So. 2d 1153, 1157 (Fla. 1985).....	14
<i>Koala Miami Realty Holdings Co., Inc. v. Valient Ins. Co.</i> , 913 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	29, 32
<i>Lewis v. Enterprise Leasing Co.</i> , 912 So. 2d 349, 351 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	33
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Capeletti Bros., Inc.</i> , 699 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	30
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v Hartford Acc. and Indem. Co.</i> , 350 N.Y.S.2d 967, 971 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1973).....	17, 21
<i>Neihaus v. Southwestern Groceries, Inc.</i> , 619 P.2d 1064 (Ariz. App. 1980).....	18, 28
<i>Oliver v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....	33, 34
<i>Royal American Realty, Inc. v. Bank of Palm Beach and Trust Co.</i> , 215 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968).....	36
<i>Sentry Ins. Co. v. Pacific Indem. Co.</i> , 345 So. 2d 283 (Ala. 1977).....	17, 26, 27
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So. 2d 161, 165 (Fla. 2003).....	35
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transportation Ins. Co. v. George E. Failing Co.</i> , 691 S.W.2d 71 (Tex. App. 1985).....	18, 19

U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Aetna Life and Cas.,
684 N.E. 2d 956 (Ill. App. 1997).....45

Walt Disney World Co. v. Wood,
515 So. 2d 198, 200 (Fla. 1987).....25

Federal Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....1
